Rule2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company numbe:
British Bookshops and Stattoners Limited 01257379
In the High Court, Companics Court, Royat Court of Justice Court case number
347 of 2011

We S C E Mackeltar, S J Appell and F T Gray
A) Insert full namy
@) fnser a:lducscs((::)s;'::dr Of Zolfo Cooper
admiustrator(sy 1 0ronto Square
Toronto Street
Leeds
LS12H})

ttacl f our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company,
* Delete as apphicable attach a copy of our proposals In resp pany

A copy of theso proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert dete (b) 14 February 2011

)
ngucd“?‘ég\m

Jomt Admmistrator

Dated l.{!')—!ll

Contnet Detnils,

S ha Bradley, Zolfo Coopes, Taronto Square, Toronlo Stecet, Leeds LS1 2H)

You do rnat have to glve any contact infonnation in
the box apposite but i you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form
The contact information that yoo give will be visible l Tel 0113 336 0803

to searchers of e public record

DX Number DX Exchaipe
1 yau have completed and signed this form please send it Lo the Reglstmr of Companics at
ipanles House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
"AKZPGTHB*
A58 21/04/2011 242

COMPANIES HOUSE




fas
Z%: Z0OLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of
Proposals

British Bookshops and Stationers Limited -
In Administration

14 February 2011

- Zolfo Cocper




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

ol
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory Information.. ...« «v vierer sccreiirviireseiesnisnniis sasassesens Ceraraneer b e neresnes -
2 Background to the AdminEstration.....ccieisvis cree © te ciiviin o 4 sie sisreriaens s sreesiaes A
3 Administratton Strategy and Objective...... Crreses venres crresiesies oo e eEL s by srrrerasarnaas 2
4 Joint Administrators’ Recefpts and Payments........... e 5
5 Financial Position....cieiverssisinsas tone ses sesivensomarnans reetenes Srersertaaes .-
6 Proposals. ....c i viee rreere reesenes s e bebarresss ae 4 ressesrenss teraresse sresies 4 sarsrssess I .
7 EXit ROULe.....iceiniininsiniiisiiiniess seus ¢ reseisesanssienisasiaiiensisenes P 7
B Pre-adminlstration COSIS... c.. ciieer cen o e svrsemmeannnin 0 0 b ane trmsrens o dnsaetrsiaiaar on s 7
9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration..........cceeevee Vevarerees PP -
10 Estimated Outcome e e arde ot h wes seesie sheressisiresaser  andssarssvess e reanend?
11 Next Report.. ........is i redssiresaeass easane . . Vs deseseererenens vervsreviriens see o 10
12 Meeting of Creditors . . . Ches 4erie t rasieers ae e saeses senesssssasrr & 6 seners 10
Appendices

Trading Account for the Period from 13 January 2011 to 4 February 20t .......0000 000 0. JAppendix A
Receipts and Payments Account far the Pertod from 13 January 2011 to 4 February 2011 .Appendix B
Directors’ Statement of Affalrs of the Company as at 13 January 2011 ... «vieeiannian e Appendix C
Time Analysis for the Period from 13 January 2011 to 4 February 2011 ....... . . ... .Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 .oovv vueriees sissee seeiseninannrees sesee oo« o JAppendiX E

2olfo Cooper
Toronto Square
Toronto Street
Leeds

LS1 2HJ

t: +44 (0) 113 386 0800 f, +44 (D) 113 386 0801
© Zolfo Cooper 2010 All rights reserved WWW.ZO lfOCOOper. com

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAM '




British Bookshops and Statfoners Lmited - In Administration

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

23

g
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

Statutory Information

The registered number of British Bookshops and Stationers Limited (the Company} is
01257379

The Company traded from 51 leasehold retail stores throughout the South East of England,
in addition to its principal office located at 6 Crowhurst Road, Hollingbury, Brighton, East
Sussex, BN1 8AF,

The registered office of the Company has been changed from & Crowhurst Road,
Hollingbury, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 BAF to Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LSt
2H.J.

Detalls of the Company’s Directors and Secretary are as follaws.
% e i i

Directors’ " . 7t " S

{AthonyClark + ' . 23May 1589 . 30June 2008 - ' .
[Bast McAlister - .6 December2003, VT8 APTI(2009," 1N, - T e
e;h‘\i:chag'lﬂsi}air(e"spe'are i, 6De;ce.}nberZQO!\a \, ?L‘.Jt\lr}égo((i? -:"(' L S ’ -
,F@métab@c«rtﬁy < 15apritzoos [ 7 3_5£.§ay;oo9l ST .
:h_&lchﬁe_l I}yﬂe}r .- .27 May 2005 30 June 2008 RIS -y .
Ethf)h?a;0wen C L A7 danvay 2007 T ‘{SlJul§2609 : b e -
iGarr}v;wusonf T }1s}\a_y§w3. :ZéNnﬁerr{ﬁqum-“"\ N Cele .
j Stephen Harrison ) 1‘3May2¢’_09 A N?\‘fe;é‘g_erfloq‘)::_' IR s o
mison. mawmp 1SS SIS S s
Fordwatson . 5November2000 ' LTl G NPT
e Il S
g’éoﬂ:,“w?ﬁ?m} \ ‘25 N°!FF‘PFE'\2°°9-" i‘h\ ”r',r SRR [ \ \:. o - : . .
‘StepheiMantson : - - 18May2009 ol -BJdyddes | .- ST

Background Lo the Administiation

The Company was incorporated in 1976 as a retailer of books and stationery The Company
operated from 51 stores throughout the South East of England

In 2008 the founders of the busmness sold the Company to Eason Library Suppliers Limited
{Eason), however, due to poor trading performance Eason subsequently sold the business to
Spark Advisory LLP (Spark} in May 2009,

Spark Instigated a sale of the business to management in February 2010 who conttnued to
expand the Company’'s property portfolic and focus on reducing the cost base of the
business, This included renegotiating a series of property leases with landlords and
implementing a redundancy programwne across certain stores and the Company's head
office function

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Adminlstration

2.4

2.5

2.6

2,7

2.8

2.9

210

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

31

Joint Adminfstrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM4OY

ZQ Z0oLFo COOPER

Following the sale to management, Endless LLP (Endtess) provided the Company with a £2
million secured lending facility under which Endless took out a fixed and floating charge
debenture dated 11 February 2010,

In late 2010 sales started to decline and performance was heavily impacted by adverse
weather conditions which prevalled in December 2010. By the end of 2010 it was evident
the Company had insufficlent working capital to fund cash requirements which, combined
with poor sales, resulted in the Company breaching its financial covenants in respect of fts
secured borrowing,

As a result of the covenant breach demands were issued and during December 2010 and
January 2011 £2 miltfon of the Company’s borrowings were repaid, leaving a balance of
approximately £197,000 relating to professional costs and interest charges.

In early January 2011 GA Europe Investments 200 Limited (GA) negotfated the purchase of
the outstanding amounts due under the facility by way of an assignment,

in the period immediately prior to appolntinent GA approached Zolfo Cooper (ZC) with a
view to planning for an insolvency appointment in the event that the Company's position
continued to deterforate. During this period It became evident the Company had a
substantial working capltal requirement which it was unable to meet.

As a result, Stuart Chartes Edward Mackellar, Simon Jonathan Appell and Fraser James Gray,
licensed Insolvency practitioners, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by
the Directors on 13 January 2011.

Stuart Charles Edward Mackellar and Simon Jonathan Appell are licensed in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Assoctatton and Fraser James Gray is licensed by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland

The Administration is reglstered in the High Court of England and Wales, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, under reference number 347 of 2011,

The validity of the security has been confirmed by our legal advisors Pretty’'s Solicitors.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
praceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulaticn. The Company
ts based in the United Kingdom.

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by
each Administrator.

Administiation Stiategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives:

= Rescuing the Company as a golng concern; or

»  Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as & whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being In Administration), or

¢ Reallsing property in order to make a distributfon to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.




British Backshops and Statloners Limited - In Administration

)
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

3.2 The first objective under the new Administration regime s based on the survival of the
existing Company through a Company Voluntary Arrangement {CVA) or a Scheme of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act. This option was not deemed viable
as there were no investors willing to inject funds into the business.

3.3 As the Joint Admintstrators were unable to achieve the first objective, the second objective
of achleving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) was pursued.

3.4 The Joint Administrators therefore pursued a strategy to trade the business whilst looking
to achieve a sale of all or part of the business in order to achieve the second objective.
The decision to trade and the focus of the Jolnt Administrators’ strategy was based on the
following:

o Protecung both the Company's Interest in its leasehold premises and the Company's
brand, the value of which was preserved by continuing to trade,

o Maximising the realisable value obtained from the Company's stock by implementing a
stock realisation programme; and

s Preserving the employment of approximately 440 employees in the short term in
anticipation of achieving a sale of all or part of the business and, therefore preserving
their employment n the long term,

35 The Joint Administrators’ progress to date is detalled below and has been broken dowa into
key areas 1 order to aid understanding of the progress made:

Communications

3.6 Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators utilised varfous forms of
communication to convey the appointment as soon as practically possible to all staff,
suppliers and affected parties Updates continue to be provided to these parties and when
appropriate, in order that they remain as informed as possible on the progress of the
Administration,

37 There has been a moderate level of interest from the press and all enguiries have been
handled by the Joint Administrators’ PR agents, Hill & Knowlton

Trading

3.8 On appointment the Joint Administrators undertook an fmmediate review of the Company’s
performance with a view to assessing the cash flow requirements should the Company
continue to trade.

39 Shortly after appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed GA ta act as stock disposal
agents on thelr behalf.

3,10 In eorder to rationalise cost in the business the Joint Administrators took the decision to
reduce headcount in both the head office and warehouse faciiities, To date approximately
40 employees have been made redundant at the premises at Brighton

311 A further four temporary store staff in Salisbury have also been made redundant due to the
store being closed as a result of under-performance.

312  To date sales receipts of £2,139,147 have been received and the Joint Administrators have
incurred trading expenses of approximately E885,408 (including retention of title
settlements).

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAOT 3




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

3.13

3.14

315

3.16

317

3.18

319

3.20

3.21

3.22

-0
Z% Z0oLFo COOPER

Stock / Retention of Title

Based on the Company's records, stock on appointment had a batance sheet value of £4.9
million.

To date, 92 suppliers have presented retention of title claims; the Joint Administrators have
settled 21 claims, rejected 34 claims and continue to deal with 37 outstanding claims.

Sale of Business

On appointment, the Jolnt Administrators sought expressions of interest in respect of the
Company’s business and assets, An advertisement was ptaced fn the Financlal Times on 18
January 2011 and the Joint Administrators preoactively contacted thelr database of
potentially interested partles

The Jolnt Administrators entered into 19 non disclosure agreements with potentially
interested parties and provided them with a series of information regarding the Company’s
performance. This process resulted In the Joint Administrators recelving four indicative
offers for substantial parts of the bustness.

The Joint Administrators have completed contracts with Books & Stationers Limited (the
Purchaser) part of the WH Smith Group in respect of the business and assets at 22 of the
Company's leasehold premises in the sum of £1.05 million. As part of this transaction, atl
staff at each of the 22 premises will transfer to the Purchaser. Furthermore, the British
Bookshops and Sussex Stationers trading names, together with all associated intellectual
property rights, are included as part of the sale.

Property

The Joint Administrators have spent a significant amount of time dealing with the
Company's property portfolio, which consists of 51 leasehold properties, represented by 32
landlords.

On appointment, rent and service charges at the majority of the Company’s properties had
been paid in full and the Joint Administrators have therefore had ongoing discussions with
the Company’'s landlords about ongoing rent and other occupancy issues; however, the
utilibies and other service creditors needed to establish cut-off and billing arrangements,

To date, the landlord of the Kingston premises has served notice under the terms of the
lease requesting that the Company enter into a surrender of the lease. As a result, the
Kingston premises will be vacated by 24 February 2011, In addition, the Joint Administrators
have also closed a temporary store in Salisbury due to under performance. The Joint
Administratars are continuing to seck expressions of interest in respect of the balance of
the stores; however, in the event they are unsuccessful the stores will be closed on a
phased basis over the next six weeks

Fixtures and Fittings (F&F)

The Joint Administrators instructed Edward Symmaons (ES) to perform a desktop valuation
on the Company’s F&F throughout its stores.

Fixtures and fittings at the 22 stores sold to the Purchaser were included in the transaction.

Joint Adminlstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM40




Britlsh Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In AdminSstration

feg
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

3.23 At this stage the Joint Administrators do not propese to provide valuation information about
these assets, as it may prejudice the level of realisations achleved from any sales
Creditors will be advised of realisations in future reports

Vehicles

324 The Company owns a fleet of delivery vans currently being used to circulate stock amongst
the stores. There are aiso a number of vehicles which are In the process of being collected
from employees,

3.25 The Joint Administrators are accepting offers from the former employees for these subject
to advice from ES. If they are unable to sell these, they will be disposed of threugh ES at
auctlon.

Cash at Bank

3.26  Cash at bank on appointment totalled £625,812, all of which has been received by the Jont
Administrators. This amount includes credit card receipts held by the Company’s merchant
services provider Etavon

3.27 In addition to cash at bank, float funds of £26,000 are held by the Company and will be
available to the Joint Administrators as stores are vacated, surrendered or transferred to a
purchaser,

4 Joint Acdministrator s’ Receipls and Paymentis

4.1 A summary of the Joint Administrators’ Trading Account is attached at Appendix A, The
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments (the R&P} for the Administration period from
13 January 2011 to 4 February 2011 {s attached at Appendix B This has been prepared on a
cash, not accruals, basis.

5 Financial Position

5.1 Attached as Appendix C is a summary of the Directors' Statement of Affairs (the SOA) of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

5.2 The Joint Administrators have the following observations ta make n relation to the SOA:

5.3 Stock has been included in the Directors’ SOA at an adjusted value of £5 3 million. This
amount includes an adjustment for stock with a cost value of approximately £0 4 million
returned to the Company's warehouse immediately prior to appointment

5.4 F&F $ncluded in the SOA relate to fixtures in the warehouse / head office facility, as well as
the 51 leasehold properties

55 The figure included iIn the Directors’ SOA in respect of outstanding lodgements relates to
monies held by the Company’s merchant services provider Etavon and are included in the
Joint Administrators’ cash at bank realisation figure on the R&P

5.6 Piepayments totatling £697,384 have been inctuded by the Directors in their SOA and relate
principally to rates payments Due to timing differences and the Company's continued
occupation of the leasehold properties it is unlikely these amounts will be realised.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 5




British Bookshops and Statloners Uimited - In Administration

(o
z% ZOLFO COOPER

5.7 The Joint Administrators are unable to comment upon the values attributed to creditars In
the SOA which are based upon the Company's books and records., In the Joint
Administrators’ experience, glven the nature of the business and the substantial lease
obtigations, the ongoing concern liabilities are likely to understate the level of claims which
will ultimately be received.

5.8 The Joint Administrators’ comments on the expected outcome are set out in Section 10,

6 Proposals

61 it is proposed that the Jofnt Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Coempany
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed
that

6.2 The Jeint Administrators will continue to trade the Company in order to achieve the
intended objective outlined above,

6.3 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exerclse all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act), as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

6.4 The creditors consider estabiishing a Creditois' Committee and that if any such Committee
is formed they be authorised to sanctlon the following basis of the Joint Administratars’
remuneration, category 2 disbursements and any propesed act on the part of the Joint
Administrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally,
to Include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration,

6.5 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different things done by the
administrators:

« A percentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with, or

¢ By reference to time properly spent by them and thelr staff Sn managing the
Administration; or

e As a set amount

66 Where no Creditors’ Committee Is appointed, the temuneration of the Joint Administrators
shail be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and thew
staff on matters arising in the Administration. |If there are no funds to distribute to
unsecured creditors, other than by way of a Prescribed Part, it will fall upon the secured
creditor and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respend
to an invitation to give or withhold approval to approve the Joint Administrators’
remuneration. Forms to facilitate this will be circulated separately to those creditors.

67 The Joint Adminfstrators are authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
avallable on account of their time costs

68 The Joint Administrators are authorised to draw category 2 disbursements for services

provided by their own firm in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9
{remuneration of insslvency office holders) as follows:

Jolnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA0| 6




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited  in Administration

69

6.10

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

£
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

s Photocopylng - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

As the Joint Administrators believe that a distribution will be made to the unsecured
creditors, they will file a notice with the Registrar of Compantes which will have the effect
of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and will move the Company
automatlcally into Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distributlon can
be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Jolnt Administrators will become
the Joint Liquidators of the CVL. See Section 7 below on Exit Route for further information
on this process.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from Uabitity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act immediately upon thelr appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Route

CVL

Based on present Information, the Joint Administrators believe a dividend will be paid to
the unsecured creditors. In this situation, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with
the Registrar of Compames in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into CVL. it is proposed that the Joint Admimstrators will also become
the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative \lquldator of their cheice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Jolnt Adminlstrators prior to these
Proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Pre-administrration costs

Prior to the appointment as Joint Administrators, ZC was engaged by GA Europe Assets
Advisors Limited (GA), to conduct the following work:

o Assessment of the insolvency options available including a comparison of the outcome
to creditors in a Liquidation scenario,

e Megotiation of an agreement between the potentlal Administrators and GA with regard
to any selling agency agreements to be put in place during the Administration;

s Preparation of a trading cash ftow for the Administration trading period, and
o Preparation of appointment documentation as required.

Pre appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are shown
betow:

e e A s

Joint Admtnistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposats

ADMAD1




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Adminlstration

83

84

9.2

o]
Z% Z0LFo COOPER

SN N

R 4 us, N
. o
,'s\:,,f I

~ W'
rl rs

. PRy 2y ",5._,\
:Prettys R «Pre appoinlment legai 24,5000 L ‘-"4,500 00, *«Joim'o : } NI
'Solicltors + L work oA T st B L Admintsteater -

it was essentiat that this work was undertaken prior to any Administration to ensure that
the position of creditors as a whole was not adversely affected. This process also allowed a
contingency planning exerclse to develop certain strategies, This planning highlighted that
attempting to continue to trade the business in its current model, in an insolvency based
scenario, was the most feasible option and in the best interests of creditors as a whole This
was also in an attempt to retain value whilst a buyer for the business as a golng concern
was sought,

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs is subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals. This approval
wilt be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee, if one is appointed, alternatively by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors where no committee is formed

Joint Administrators' Remunet ation

The Jolnt Administrators’ time costs at 4 February 2011 are £246,701. This represents 791
hours at ah average rate of £312 per hour. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
fees” can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper’s website (www.zolfocooper.eu - see
Creditors' Guides in the News Publications Events section) If you would prefer this to be
sent to you in hard copy please contact the Joint Administrators and they will forward a
copy to you. Also attached as Appendix D 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs Incurred by staff grade to the above date. The Joint Administrators propose
drawing fees in accordance with the Proposals outlined above,

Attached as Appendix E s additional informatlon in relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of the current charge out rates by staff
grade.

Administration & Plarning

The work involved here s dealing with the statutory dutles of the Administration and time
spent in formulating and communicating the Administration strategy, including.

e Complying with varlous statutory requirements concerning the preparation and
lodgement of documents;

o Introduction of controls over the Company's internal systems to ensure the Joint
Administrators are able to retain control over the Company's expenditure In addition,
systems have been established to ensure effective communication between the stores,
head office and the Joint Administrators' stand alone systems; and

o Attendance at the Company's head office, in order to ensure the continued trading of
the Company, together with the security of both the assets and books and records of
the Company,

o Drafting proposats and further strategy matters

Joint Adminlstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

10

101

ZQ ZOLFO COOPER

Realisation of Assets

Time recorded here detalls the time spent dealing with retention of title claims, interested
parties and asset disposals inctuding, but not Umited to:

¢ Ascertaining the Company's assets;

e Securing the Company’s assets;

o Arranging ongoing insurance of the Company's assets,

¢ Issuing and monltoring the recelpt of non disclosure agreements;

+ Preparation of an information pack for Interested parties,

o Meetings and discussions with interested parties, including negotiations;

+ Liaison with agents regarding the sale of assets and site visits;

o Dealing with retention of title ctaims and conducting viewings;

¢ Reviewing and processing retention of title claims, and

» Formulating the strategies for sale of the Company’s assets;

Trading

The time recorded here includes the management of the day to day trading of the
Company, It also reflects the ongolng time spent reconciting and monltoring the trading
account, in particular

« Liaising with creditars / suppliers to ensure continuity of supply, whilst the business
trades in the Administration; and

o Liaising with landlords with a view to securing rentai reductions and the ability to
continue trading from the Company's leasehold premfses,

Creditors

This reflects the time spent with Company creditors, including meetings, written
correspondence and telephone calls.

Lialsing with employees, involving the preparation of employee communication channels,
attendance at meetings to address employee conceins and responding to questions raised

Estimated Quicome

Secured Creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs the estimated value of the secured creditor's
claim is £131,729. 1t is anticipated that the secured creditor wilt be paid in full,

Jolnt Adininistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposats

ADM401




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - (n Administration

102

103

104

105

10.6

11

11.1

12

12.1

ZQ ZoLFO COOPER

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where there {s a floating charge which post dates 15
September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a prescribed part from the
Company's net property available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a floating charge to Endltess LLP on 11 February 2010 which was
subsequently assigned to GA. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators are required to create a
fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors; however,
as the Joint Administrators expect prior ranking creditors to be pald in full, the calculation
of a prescribed part is not necessary,

Preferenttal Creditors

It is estimated by the Joint Administrators that preferential creditors will be £213,682.
Preferential creditors are expected to be pald in full

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the Directors' SOA attached at Appendix C, the estimated amount owed to the
unsecured creditors {s £8,568,741. As discussed earlier in this report, the Joint
Administrators consider that this sum understates the likely level of clalms. The Joint
Administrators currently anticipate a small distribution, in the region of 8-10p in the £ may
be available to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

Further information on any dividend prospects wiil be detalled in the Administrators' next
report to creditors

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Administration.

Meeting of Creditors

An inftial meeting of the Company's creditors {s belng convened to approve the Joint
Administrators’ proposals In order to save the costs of physically holding the meeting, the
Joint Adminlistrators propose to hold this by business correspondence under the provisions
of Rule 2.48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, Further details on this procedure are contained
in the letter which accompanties this report.

For and on behalf of
British Bookshops and Stationers Limited

gﬁﬂlm@.um/

S C E Mackellar
Joint Administrator

Jeint Administeatars’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM40{

10




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Adminlstration

£
Z% Z0LF0 COOPER

Trading Account. for the Peiiod from 13 January 2011 Appendix A
to 4 February 2011

POST APPOINTMENT SALES £
Sales 801,475.99
T 801,475.99
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 10,349.49
Heat & Light 25,000.00
Cleaning & Waste Disposal 445.00
Bank Charges 57.50
IT Costs 195.00
Repairs & Malntenance 353.54
Vehicle Running Costs 3,325,00
Retention of Title costs 207,658.04
Pension Contributians 69.76
Consultancy Fees 33,111.64
Employee Expenses 1,393.54
News & Mags 1,636,25
Wages & Salarles 523,099.57
GA Management Fee 65,630.10
Stock Augment 2,469,08

{351,693.94)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (73,317.52)

Notes

There is cash in transit at this time which will increase sales and trading surplus Lo £1,253,738 when
recorded, This will be shown as a transaction dated 7 February 2011,

This has been prepared in a cash, not accruals, basis.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM40T 11



British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Adminlstration

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13

January 2011 to 4 Febiuary 2011

Statement
of Affalrs

500,000 00
12,000 00
50,000 00
39,000,00

1,065,000 00

387,721.00
28,990,00
465,253.00

{213,682 00)

{131,729,00}

(7,706,852 00)

{5,604,299.00)

FLOATING REALISATICNS
Cash at Bank

Fixtures & Fittings

Cars

Computer Hardware
Vans

Stock

Debtors

Unlisted Investments
Cash at Bank

Trading Surplus/{Deficit)
Suspense Account

FLOATING COSTS
Legal fees

Utility Costs
Statlonery & Postage
Bank Charges

PREFFRENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS
Floating Charge Creditor

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable
Floating Interest Bearing

Jolnt Admintstrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAH

55
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix B

625,811 92
NIL

NIL

ML

NIL

NIL

428 81

NIL

NIL
(73,317 52)
16,546,144
569,469.35

4,500.00
663,70
B850 58
137 50

{6,151,78}

NIL
NIL

NiL
NiL

NIL
NiL

563,317 57

16,014 42
527,303.15

563,317,657

12




British Bockshops and Stationers Liniited - 1n Administration

furiss
Z% Z01LFO COOPER

Slgnature % , / W

Joint Admintstrators® Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAOE

Direclors’ Statement of Affaits of fthe as at 13 Appendix C
January 2011
A - Summary of assets
bookvalre  {Estimated to realive
£ £ -
Assets
Assets subject to fixed chorge:
None
Assets subject to floating charge,
Tonglble fixed pssets
Fixtures snd fttings 1,524,427 500,000
Computer hardware 85,418 50,000
Computer software 150,252 0
Cars 12,006 12,600
Vans 50,213 39,000
Fixed asset fayettments
Shares n subsidiarias 25,036 0
Unlistad Investments 40,586 28,990
Current sstets
—— e e - - - - - . e — e et ]
Stock 5,325,000 1,085,080
Dolntors
« Trade debtors ¢ontro) account 22,156 20,000,
- outstanding loyzements 200,221 200,221
» Other debtors 19,353 17,500
« Oeferred taxation asset 378,000 1)
+ Prepayments 697,384 150,000
«Inter-company debtors 381,910 0
Cash 465,253 465,253
Uncharged assets:
none
Estimoted totof osscts avallable for prefercntlal creditors 9381,717 2,547,964

Date 3/2,///

13




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

£
Z% Z0oLFo COOPER

A - Summary of liabilities )

Estimated ta reallse
E—»
£stimated tote) nssets ovallahle for preferential creditors (carrle forward from 2,547,964
pagaA)

Llabliltles
Preferenllal creditors: 213,682
Estlmated deficlengy/surplus os regerds preferential credtors 2,334,283
Estimaled preseibed part of not property where spplicable {to carry forward) 469,857
Estimated tote) sssels pvalloble for fivating charge holders 1,869426
Debls secured by Hoallng chiarges 131,729
Estimated deficlency/surplus of pssets after floating charges 1,732,697
Estimated prescrlbed parl of net property where applicable {brought down) 169,857
Total assels avallahle to unsacurad creditors 2,202,554
Unsecured non prefecantial dalms {excheding sny shortist] to floating chirge
halders) B,568,74)
Estimated deficiencyfsurpius as regards non prelerentlal creditors {axeluding any
shortfait to floating charge holders) {6,266,188)
shortfall to floating charge holders (biought down) 0
Estimated deflclency/surptus as rogards creditors {6,366,188}
Issucd and calied up capital 230,177
Estimated tolod deficlency/surplus os regards members (6,596,365}

S t——
———

Signature Z / 4 Py pate 3/2 / V4

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMAO1 14




INTTTH vty ol pLLLTE N o »anwi
P ] ROG]  AON LSO Y O oCISKL L] LG CHVICT |
| ETViadive € s SID VRVAY
oMV L] ERIGREASTA, CTRSKIO0 NQLUTS) FIR B0 b AT TN SINA0K TV
ARG -t STM IR Y AT TGS
| aeates ] L3325 MO 95K SUTEVEVHD KSR EEL AT
ZXE 0204 XSS 1530 K1 o8 X8 QL SOMUTRD TNV 314
I 1D 06 EINS] NOAMEN | Qw0s TIVQINO] £2T Q1 AT WENGEWD FHIICUD)
T ) GuodlYA| 4§ QRWRTINDE S TITEXOR Oy LREC LTS
rLE— X4E YN ROGNO)| TR # HOUESR )|
SISO rmiis] Qi STeMAT SKD 25 TNOH IR Q3T
roms THAIIVR KIS LT IO ANACTIH T SNGLUMIZS INTAIODA SIS
a6 w0l KOONOT, oy 40T PRGN T 04 BN WA DU
g TN Lo g5y QLR [ T QI ROHSIIW INOLINMOH
g X LT 250 T T4 DOLYIRNINKOITTI KLY
vt sno] sgns] AT Rt avIAYY TUIAN DALIYL S REL3]
569 tra) RIS LSV neaussl VDY INOWHTD O e NAOL MDD
Ry R % ol Aol I3RS 409 o] QY BV HOWAS ¥ S AOHT NGH DN
w89 TN TSI Qo QYR LICKIRANTY GLTILSCS
o 259 Ao | o YO SRS REN0NGOS)
asr¥Ex0] e \ooNEY) AVl AN T QU LNI04X008!
T ATAS aopual eGpMT ppoees rLI-TT] MO0 AR A ), secg
AU ONSYR SO KYINLION| 0% TVT) YUY
feta) R VOB I0CRINITYD 3SAOH JOCRITAVD W00 15T QA IROLTINCD MBI
S0 TOeM|  ZutiANVHORDONR] EINQIWM NI S8 X08 04 Q27 STOLAUSS ZLTWAS Y
avoy | e HOOH NS cOn o
meom| O QYONTNQNL IT LONURIND T 14 KOLNBIMISA w137
@ic o) HOORAY| CCH HEND SO SVONED B ArUBAHSTIN) LINVEYE CUVTasd)
g ) HIT STV onans] RS G ) L VGRS YHLYA JEMHSNC
X OToK] wvrOnLL0x] NLY Bty QVDN Taddedus T AAORY KENVREY
v Waarton| Marve KR eRCaVYE o NIDWAIYY NODHEE
i K g Ay,
5COSTHY MewonLIoN] | GYRLSMEN] V4 TYRLSTION AYAN QURSTSTK S0 SN
A s pacten) s} €O VBNV IRNg Pl
uassagLevil = e a 1 TEOMLICAITEAOY
g VTS| e, F5OD NALONIT 2IVI] WRLISHGND TGHS Z L QU i SO VI
USKITY TN o] CYHATIG) NS MLV 2| QL RINAD ALHIEQY CILYDESY
AL LINE X015V HEYHE Y AVA G4 GITIAHES ST
2daSRS "wopus| e A A, an A vAw]
T TUN| sowon| | VO K30H] TECH 102450%¢] ROSNOT AN~
Pl IMAINGT] 1IN AT IO JLI0R AVARLLYD)| QAL S|
Tmasove AV ISNOH CUYMON i TN O ICHERL ) HeY]
g 97 TSI, qnciy WO QISR i SATHETH AT TSR AV
wQuSTS| Qver WLNOS &2 Lt KL HVL v
XIS L5IM] NOLVHILLI ST TVILSIER] FXEKT] VO FTRCIEY T3 a1 sTIEv Hv]
aweswr] QrCE CBOLRD) I510H OB @720 Q]
TR ) B Traunl D] xOsE0g Lty AQQ) 353 SIS FONTNS S5y
| <wGvw il DEDAVED DOV NOLKID § Lt QX SONUINEC AZAY]
[N xasnsisval NOUHSDR FOWRAV IRISNOAR 09 ALBAD3S SR
o] LINUYIRMGN| LSS avoi unzvo! pask.osvau
NOLAY avoy Tusi #(Egkau% TSSO LR -N
WESNS LSV, NEATHME AQLHSIIH HINOS a0 QLTSNS FARMAN 3 ]
| 0L 4CN O UKD 210 g OB CLUNT W
oy LY R “aeihen DI LITRAE 5 #domg vol
= TPV L SEaTpY TPPORI00 ] RPoY ey 1 A o R

SHOLIAIYD ANVANOD

16

Joint Administrators' Repart and Statement of Proposals

ADAOY



17

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAO




Joint Adminlstrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAO1

18




-f‘;-*giggﬁsu!?lg

g

&89

§
]

RRAGAEARE

JPSRETRATE

EEEREELE

g8

~l5555§a§5

!
!

19

ators’ Report and Statement of Propasals

Joint Adminkstr
ADMA01



MINTARRROERED | S0P AL Al

st o Jo-spiag

R R R U R L UL

gﬁﬁ o

SEER®

TP o TN 3

20

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADAAOT



90L L

MAET AT AING

i ELEEEESEERALE:

igg!ﬁ.!ﬁ

ER

rlgﬁés*ﬁsasﬁﬁﬁaw5%*%‘:@“

i

X 3

21

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADNAOT




\\\..N..\NU aeq

IHI.\oII/\\.“\ “ smeudis

LLTOEY 85.'T8Y S[E0L
S2eYS PALDT 00008T 00003T 2113 ‘wignQ B2AS ARYGY PPN O8] payLIn UOS 3 uose3
Sareys AleuwipiQ £27°08 894°T0S 2V8 TN “uoiy3ug ‘Peoy ISINymoD g PIPWT] FUO JIqUI
play Su2ys o 5p2adg anjea [euiLoN Pldy , (apoisod YUum) SSauppy JaplOYaIRYS JO BUEN
saJeys ;0 "ON

SHIATOHIUVHS ANVIINOD

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMADT

2




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

g
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the Period from 13 January 2011 to 4 Appendix D

February 2011

Employee Grade (Hours) (E's)
Partner / Senfor Associate Jnr Analyst/ Total Howrs Total Cost Average
birector Assoclate / Analyst Support Rate p/h

Admintstration and Planning
Strategy and Control 1.0 17.2 56 ¢ .7 9,254.50 390
Statutory Duties o1 0.0 0.5 24 3.0 570.00 190
Job Administration 0.0 11.8 6.0 8.2 26,0 7,885.50 303
Cash Accounting and Time Records 00 00 00 14.6 14,6 2,960.00 203
Internal Documentation and IT a4 00 25 oo 2.9 930.00 21
Reallsation of Assets - Fixed Charge
Sale of Assels 295 495 0o o0 79.0 37,257.50 472
Internal and Externat Documentation 00 00 0.5 00 0.5 140,00 280
Reallsation of Assets - Debtors
Internat and External Documentation 00 o0 1.3 60 13 364.00 280
Realisation of Assels - Floating Charge
Sale of Assets 0.4 00 134 00 13.8 4,274.50 310
Retention of Title 0.0 0.0 191 9.5 28.8 7.151,50 248
Internal and Externat Communication 00 0.0 27.0 0.0 27.0 7,560,00 280
Trading
Inftial Actions 110 46 5 7.5 04 65,0 27,677.50 426
Cash Accounting 20 00 12 00 32 +,486,00 464
Ongolng Trading Activities 0.0 19.0 290 6 04 300 95,623.00 308
Internat and External Communicatlon o0 20 0.5 00 2.5 260.00 384
Creditors
Bank and Creditor Reporting 05 1.0 00 0.0 1.5 697.50 465
Creditors Committes 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 00 0.00 -
Creditor Dealings 0,7 3.0 796 9311 176.6 38,778,00 220
Employees 0.0 0.4 95 2.0 11.9 3,131.50 263
Totals 45,6 150.4 464 9 130 4 791.3 246,701.00 312
Jolnt Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 22




British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

=
Z% Z0oLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix E
Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detalled below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to*
s staff allocation and the use of sub contractors;
e  prafessional advisors; and

s disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

“The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usuatly consist of a Partner, a Senior Assoclate, an
Associate and an Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experlence requirements of the
assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case. The Joint Administrators charge out rate schedule below
provides details of all grades of staff and their experlence level.

With regard to support staff, the Joint Administrators would advise that time spent by
treasury in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged. Only if there [s a large
block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and
distribution, do the Joint Administrators seek to charge and recover their time in this
regard,

The Joint Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment the Jomt Administrators have used the professionat advisers listed
below The Joint Administrators have also indicated atongside, the basis of their fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basls,

i bR i R
Mayer Brown LLP (legal advice) , .+ Hourly rate and disbursements -

GA Eurape Investments 200 Limited (disf:msal advice) Percentage of rFalisatlons

* Prettys Solicitors (legal a{lvice) Houtly rate and disbursements

Willis Limited (insurance) ' ‘ Risk bgseg premium

- Gooch Cunliffe Wi'nalg Limited {valuation and disposal Fixed pre agreed fee B "
advice) - . - . -

Edward S)‘rmmc\ms {valuatfons advice) : ~ - Fxed pre agreed fee

Insol Group {employee related matters) Hourly rate and disbursements .

Joint Adminlstratars’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01

13



British Bookshops and Stationers Limited - In Administration

fring
Z% ZoLrFo COOPER

The Joint Administrators cholce was based on their perception of the professional adyisors
experience and abllity to perform this type of work, the camplexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of thelr fee arrangement with them.

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally comprise of external supplles
of incldental services specifically identiffable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and docuinent storage. Also chargeable
will be any properly reimbursed expenses ncurred by the Joint Administrators and their
stafl.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid  if
they are incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the Joint Administrators
Proposals. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows

o Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

2 Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 is detailed helow

Description £
Partnerlnlro_a::?: T T -

Partner 1* 445
Partner 2* 395
Director 340
Senlor Assaclate:

Senlor Assoclate 1* 315
Senlor Assaclate 2* 265
Associate/Anaiyst:

Associate 230
Analyst* 220
Juntor Anatyst end Support Staff:

Juntor Anatyst* 15
Senfor Treasury Associate 155
Treasury Assoclate 1G5
Treasury Analyst 80
Support 75
"Hey

Partner 1 - Partners with 3 or more years experlence ot partner level

Partner 2 - Partners with less than 3 years experlence at partner level

Senlor Assoclale 1 - Staff who have beent Senlor Assoclates for over 2 years
Senlor Assoclate 2 Staff who have been Senlor Assoclates for less then 2 yeors
Analyst  Stalf who have been Analysis for more then I year

Jurdor Analyst - First year Analysts

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM40t 24



